PUBLIC NOTICE

AGENDA
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING

Committee Members: Lisa Evans, Kim Chamberland, and Sandy Russell

Wednesday, January 13, 2021 at 5:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, 745 Center Street, Milford, Ohio 45150

Call to Order

Proceedings: Approval of the December 8, 2020 Administrative Services
Committee Minutes

Agenda Items:

Discussion: Clermont County Auditor Advance Payments of Taxes During
the Year 2021 '

Discussion: Amending Appropriation Ordinance 2020-63
Discussion: 2020/2021 Salt Tabulation

And all additional matters that may properly come before the
Committee

Adjourn




Administrative Services Committee
Meeting Minutes
December 8, 2020

Ms. Evans called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.
Present: Lisa Bvans, Kim Chamberland, Sandy Russell via phone

Staff: City Manager, Michael Doss, Finance Director, Pat Wirthlin, Assistant Director of
Finance, Tina Kern and Adminisirative Asgistant, Jackie Bain

Proceedings; Kim Chamberland made a motion to Approve the proceedings from the November
16, 2020 meeting, Sandy Russell seconded the motion Ms. Evans abstained

2020 APPROPRIATIONS AMENDMENT

Finance Director Pat Wirthlin and Assistant Director of Finance, Tina Kern presented to the
committee information regarding 2020 Final Appropriations. A chart showing appropriation
amendments exceeding $1 million was reviewed, While $1 million seems like a lot, the good news
is that most of these expenses have been or likely will be reimbursed to the City and accordingly
show on the revenue side of the budget as well. 27% Pay Period is a Ravity. Those of us fortunate
enough to hold positions bere with the City of Milford serve at the pleasure of Council, and none
of us take that for granted. For this reason, Ms, Wirthlin sent a memo carlier to all Councilmembers
to be sure that all are aware of a unique payroll sitvation facing the City on December 30" involving
a 27® pay period for year 2020.The City's payroll cycle compensates employees every two weeks
(biweekly). As a special case occutrence, once every 10 or 15 years there are 27 pay dates in a fiscal
yeat. Ovet time the 26" pay date shifis a little carlier cach year until the point that an additional pay
date oceurs in a fiscal year, This is called "payroll creep.” Y.eap years follow a similar pattern. The
seven salaried and contract positions are at issue, because Council sets those as anhual amounts,
The all-inclusive amount involved for a 27th pay for those seven positions amounts fo $28,888, The
27th week would give those employees another paycheck above their annual set salary for the year.
Ms. Wirthlin’s recommendation is to compensate all (salaried and hourly) employees the 27" pay
for time wotked, The City's financial position can support this. Final Transfers wete also discussed
with the committee.

The Committee Agreed to Recommend That the Law Director Draft an Ordinance Amending
Appropriations Ordinances 19-1483, 2020-10, And 2020-35 By Increasing the Individual
Ttems as Listed on The Included Chart Totaling 31,100,488,

AGREEMENT WITH FRAUNFELTER ACCOUNTING SERVICES FOR 2020 AND 2021 BASIC
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sean Fraunfelter has been preparing the City's financial statements for 13 years. He also prepares
the JEDD and CIC financials, Mr. Fraunfelter converts cash basis to Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP), which includes accruals, fixed assets, footnotes, and supplemental disclosures for
pension, TIF and other tax abatements, Mr. Fraunfelier's proposal increased a bit due to the
complexities and frequency of Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) standards. Also,
the City's number of JEDDs has increased from four to seven in the last couple of years, Mr,




Fraunfelter typically completes the financial statements well under budget, An attached contract
was reviewed.

The Commiittee Agreed To Recommend That The Law Director Prepare An Ordinance
Authorizing A Contract With Fraunfelter Accounting Services To Prepare The 2020 And 2021
Basic Financicl Statemenis For The City Of Milford, Joint Economic Development
Distriets (Jedd), And Community Improvement Corporation (CIC) At An Annual Cost Of
$9,450 And $9,975 Respectively For The City, $1,575 Each Year For The JEDDS And $525 Each
Year For The CIC

CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND PURCHASES

The County redistributed another round of CARES Funds to the City in the amount of $8,803.00,
representing funds that other municipalities returned to the County as unencumbeted, This brings the
City's total CARES receipts to date to $548,428, We have already earmarked the new funds;

Mike Minnicar would appreciate a laptop for ZOOM and other virtual events during the COVID
crisis, The total is $ 1,900. The Police would appreciate $549 for door shades. The amount was
lel off the original quote, Finance is requesting that the remaining amount of $6,354 be put toward
COVID salaries,

The Commitice agreed to. reconunend that the Law Director draft an Ordinance Authorizing
the Coronavirus Relief Fund Purchases According to the atfached chari for a total amount of
$8,803

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 4:56 p.n. with a motion from Ms.
Chamberland Seconded by Ms, Russell All yes

Respectiully submitted,
Jackie Bain Administrative Assistant

These mitwtes have been approved and adopled by Ms. Evans Dec. 9, 2020, Ms, Russell and Ms.
Chamberland December, 9, 2020."




) HEH )
Best mtzd
CITY OF MILFORD kel
745 Center Street, Suite 200, Milford, OH 45150 MILFORD

Phone: 513-831-4192
Fax: 513-248-5096
www.milfordohio.org

To: Honorable Chair Lisa Evans, Committee Members Sandy Russell and Kim Chamberland
Administrative Services Committee

g )

From: Pat Wirthlin, Finance Director
Date: January 12, 2021
Subject: 2020 County Tax Advances

Hastens the Process

The City annually requests the county to advance real estate tax receipts and other County sources
as the funds become available. This allows the City to receive these taxes more in line with “as
earned.” Without such a request, the City would receive taxes twice a year (likely July and
November).

Staff Suggestion for Committee Recommendation

Recommendation authorizing the Law Director to prepare an Ordinance amending appropriations
Ordinance 2020-63 by increasing the individual items as listed on the included chart totaling
$809,050.

TAX pg 1



SAmPCE ?‘ES—@L_LJ TPW
RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Dayten Legal Blank Ca, Form No. 30045 .

20- Janu

Resolution No_, Passed ...

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REQUEST FOR ADVANCEMENT OF TAXES
FROM THE CLERMONT COUNTY AUDITOR

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved that the Council of the City of Milford
hereby requests the advance payment from the Clermont County Auditor of the taxes due
to the City of Milford during 2020 pursuant to Section 321.34 of the Ohio Revised Code.
ADOPTED: January 7, 2020

ATTESTED; -1-,\'1..:_4’ 0.—;-#\(\‘ ! J d fh/")/\./f JZ_[LTK((J""J
Jaclie afn, Clerk Mayor’

LAW DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I have prepared the foregoing Resolution in accordance with
Sec. 12.02 of the Milford City Charter.

M@.@(

Michael Minniear, Law Director

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I Jackie Bain, Clerk of Council of the City of Milford, Ohio, do hereby certify that
the foregoing Resolution was published by posting the complete text of said Resolution at
five (5) of the most public places in said Municipality as determined by Council as
follows: at Peoples Bank, 735 Lila Avenue, Milford, Ohio; at Park National Bank, 25
Main Street, Milford, Ohio; at Milford Community Fire Department, 687 B US 50,
Milford, Ohio; at the Milford Post Office, 100 Castleberry Court, Milford, Ohio; and at the
site of the Municipal Building, 745 Center St., Milford, Ohio each for a period of fourteen
(14) days commencing on the 9" day of January, 2020.

TAX pg 2




va e}
ITY Best ki
enter Street, Suite 200, Milford,
Phone: 513-831-4192 MILFORD
Fax: 513-248-5096
www.milfordohio.org

To: Honorable Chair Lisa Evans, Committee Members Sandy Russell and Kim Chamberland
Administrative Services Committee

: ; i : b
From: Pat Wirthlin, Finance Director G
Date: January 12, 2021

Subject: 2021 First Amended Appropriations

~$800K Unresolved Projects and Unpaid Bills

Please find attached a list of re-appropriations and a few items that came to light after the Council
2020 Budget Work Session. Council previously approved most of the big-ticket items by way of
Ordinance. Essentially, most of these are commitments from the prior year or unpaid bills.

Staff Suggestion for Committee Recommendation

Recommendation authorizing the Law Director to prepare an Ordinance amending appropriations
Ordinance 2020-63 by increasing the individual items as listed on the included chart totaling
$809,050.

APPROPS pg 1



City of Milford
1st Amended Appropriations

Fiscal Year 2021
Category
Fund Personnel Other Purpose
101 General Fund
1000 Police $ 13,000 $ 485 Reinstatement of City HSA / Re-Appropriated Purchase Order
6100 Service 2,000 Reinstatement of City HSA
7000 Manager 2,300 5,154 Reinstatement of City HSA / Hydrolic Study Event center
7800 Income Tax 133 Re-Appropriated PO for Binders + Supplies
204 Parks & Recreation 109,450 Post Budget & Timing of County Grant and Walking Path
207 Cemetery 1,000 Reinstatement of City HSA
210 Street Construction 227,497 Re-Appropriated SR 50 Project (Net $-0- with ODOT Grant)
211 State Highway 4,132 Re-Appropriated SR 50 Project (Net $-0- with ODOT Grant)
212 Permissive 56,804 Re-Appropriated SR 50 Project (Net $-0- with ODOT Grant)
235 Coronavirus Relief 7,681 71,043 Re-Appropriated Purchase Orders
415 Capital Improvement 51,639 Re-Appropriated SR 50 Project (Net 5-0- with ODOT Grant)
501 Stormwater Utility 73,752 Re-Appropriated SR 50 Project (Net $-0- with ODOT Grant)
502 Woater Operating 500 62 Reinstatement of City HSA / Re-Appropriated Purchase Order
503 Wastewater Operating 1,500 Reinstatement of City HSA
516 Water Capital 4917 Re-Appropriated SR 50 Project (Net $-0- with ODOT Grant)
517 Waste Water Improvement 78,001 Re-Appropriated SR 50 Project + Influent Lift Design
Transfers
101 General Fund
Transfer Out to Real Prop Impr Fund 3,000 Post Budget, Supports $10K Property Tax re Park Nat Closing
Transfer Out to Parks Fund 95,000 Re-Appropriated for Walking Path Expense v Grant Timing
TOTALS $ 27,981 $ 781,069
Grand Total $809,050

[}

APPROPS pg 2



RECORD OF ORDINANCES

TR TR PO G

Ordinance No. Passed

2020-63 December 1, 2020

) -

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF MILFORD DURING THE FISCAL
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

Now, Therelore, Be 1t Ordained By The Council OF The Municipality OF Wilford
Ohio:

Section |,

‘The Council of the City of Milford hereby sets aside and appropriates for and during
the fiscal year ending December 31, 2021, the sums set forth in the atiachment hereld
identified as “Permanent Appropriations for the City of Milford, Ohio for 20217 whicl
allachment is incorperated herein and made a part hereof as i fully rewritten herein pursuan}
to and in aceordance with Section 12.03 of the Charter of the Municipality of Milford, Ohio)

Section 2.

Pursuant to and in accordance with Section 12,03 of the Milford City Charter, (hiy
Crdinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage by City Couneil.

ADOPTED: Dcu.mbu 1,2020 ‘‘‘‘ /iﬂ((/
e T M \/Q&w/ -

ATTESTED
( Jackie lﬁun“‘(‘lelk Amy Vll..lld(), Mavor

\w-

LAW DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that | have prepared the foregoing Ordinance in accordance with Sec

12.02 of the Milford City Charter,
w{fé% by ml | W L gt e
" Michnel Minmiear, Law Direclor

Reg. No. (022440

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

1, Jackie Bain, Clerk of Council of the City of Miltord. Ohio, do hereby ceriify thal

the foregoing Ovdinance was published by posting the complete text of said Ordinance

at five (3) of the most public places in said Municipality as determined by Cowmeil as
follows: at River Mills Bank, 301 Main Street. Milford, Chio; at Peoples Bank, 735 Lila
Avenue, Millord, Ohio; at Milford Community Fire Department, 687 B US 50, Milford,
Ohio: at the Milford Post Office, 1000 Castieberry Cowrt, Milford, Chic; and at the siic
of the Municipal Building, 7435 Center Street, Milford, Ohio each for a period of fowrteen
(14) days commeneing on the 3d day of December, 2020,

e
( )P

Jaklie\ B&in, Clerk of Coulwil




City of Milford
Permanent Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2021

Category
Fund / Program Personnel Gther
101 Genaral Fund
1000 Palice 2,720,045 345,960
1003 Police Contracts 9,291
1200 Civil Defense 2,100
1300 Street Lighting 67,000
2200 Feallh Departrment 30,000
4000 Planning 39,148 23,150
4200 Building Inspaction 106,678
5200 Solid Waste & Reoycling 383,100
6100 Service 291,411 63,200
7000 Manager 255,918 113,781
7007 Public Recards 500
7100 Finence 171,649 57 438
7200 Law Dlrector 109,068 13,380
7300 Legislative . 38,431 41,430
7400 Mayar's Court 94,220 20,8099
7510 Municipal Buliding 100,000
7600 Engineering 48,760
7700 Parsonnel Commission 8,200
7800 Income Tax 91,880 548,180
8600 Miscellaneous 72,500
8200 Transfers Qul
To Strael Fuid 249,000
To Cemetery Fund 80,000
To Debt Fund for Muni Bidg 155,150
Ta Capltal Improvement Fund 220,000
To Real Properly Improvement Fund 185,465
Fo Park Improvement Fund 131,000
To Water Capital Funt 60,000
Tolal General Fund 3,802,850 3,126,228
203 Drug Offender 38,000
204 Parks & Recreation 50,827 164,700
205 Mayar's Gourt Cormputer 50,330
208 Enforcement & Education 9,000
207 Cametery 77,482 106,310
210 Street Conatruction MER 210,860 408,525
211 Slete Highway Improvement 7,000
212 Permissive Tax 382,663
215 Fire  EM& Levy 2,780,991
529 General Bond 894,161
331 Economiz Developmeant Bond 248,892
415 Capital iImprovament 296,000
416 Sports Faallity Land Improvement 248,803
417 Real Property Improvement 568,102
501 Slarm Water Utility 201,304 1,108,975
802 Water Utility 586,140 563,380
Trangfer Qut to Water Improvement Fund 9,000
503 Wastewater Utiity 461,080 325,810
516 Water Improvement za1,455
517 Wastewatar Improvemant 745,684
GRAND TOTALS 5,380,641 12,352,090

Total

3,066,905
9,291
2,100

67,000
30,000
122,298
106,078
383,100
274,611
365,699
500
228,985
122,418
280,861
115,118
100,000
48,750
8,200
640,060
72,500

249,000

80,000
155,150
220,000
185,485
131,000

60,000

6,929,088

38,000
215,527
50,330
5,000
183,792
615,385
7,000
382,663
2,780,991
894,151
248,892
256,000
248,893
568,102
1,308,369
1,139,520
9,000
776,890
281,455
745,684

17,732,731

@




SWOP4G 2020/2021 ROCK SALT BID 20-009SWOP4G TABULATION

"*N/B = No Bid Yellow Highlight designates "Low Bid"
2020-2021 | 2021-2022 | 2020-2021 | 2021-2022 | 2020-2021 | 2021-2022 | 2020-2021 | 2021-2022 | 2020-2021 | 2021-2022 | 2020-2021 | 2021-2022

1 [Batavia Township Board of Trustees 700 $74.93 $78.68 $61.88 $71.88 554.77 $65.81 $67.78 $64.65 $65.65 $80.00 $80.00
2 |Bath Township 300 $66.44 $69.76 $46.16 $56.16 563.09 $63.27 $65.17 $70.71 $71.71
3 [Beavercreek Township 1,200 $66.44 $69.76 $46.81 $56.81 $59.58 $63.27 $65.17 $68.29 $69.29 $85.00 $85.00
4 |Beavercreek, City of 8,000 $66.44 $69.76 $43.14 $53.14 $59.58 $61.77 $63.62 $67.29 $68.29 $85.00 $85.00
5 |Bellbrook, City of 500 $66.44 $69.76 $44.55 $54.55 $60.79 $63.27 $65.17 $68.70 $69.70 $85.00 $85.00
6 |Bexley, City of 100 $61.41 $64.48 $44.95 $54.95 $69.75 $65.81 $67.78 $67.43 $68.43
7 |Blendon Township 200 $61.41 $64.48 $45.56 $55.56 $71.70 $65.81 $67.78 $61.32 $62.32
8 |Brookville, City of 350 $67.00 $70.35 $48.16 fz mmmhm. $61.58 $63.27 $65.17 $69.29 $70.29
9 |Butler Township 500 $67.00 $70.35 $47.91 $57.91 $61.58 $63.27 $65.17 $69.75 $70.75 $80.00 $80.00
10 |Cardington, Village of 75 $64.74 $67.98 $42.06 $52.06 $57.90 $68.73 $70.79 $56.32 $57.32
11 |Cedarville, Village of 175 $66.44 $69.76 $46.94 $56.94 $63.09 $63.27 $65.17 $70.71 $71.71
12 |Central Ohio Transit Authority (COTA) 600 $61.41 $64.48 $44.76 $54.76 $74.50 $65.81 $67.78 $53.48 $54.48 $90.00 $90.00
13 |Clearcreek Township 1,800 $71.79 $75.38 $47.29 $57.29 $57.12 q. y $85.00 $85.00
14 |Clermont County Engineer’s Office 5,000 $76.61 $80.44 $59.88 $69.88 $54.87 o 4, V\ $80.00 $80.00
15 |Clinton Township 250 $61.41 $64.48 | 54431 $54.31 $69.75 g5 01 L
16 |Concord Township 750 $60.06 $63.06 $43.86 $53.86 $58.91 .W\ \\“ \ &4 $90.00 $90.00
17 |Dayton City Schools 300 $67.00 $70.35 | 34552 | $5552 $60.79 N_rr\\ \% U\ ,h\\ .\\_mww, \uy.w - mm.
18 |Dayton, City of 9,000 $67.00 $70.35 | 546,62 $56.62 $58.79 5 $85.00 $85.00
19 |Dublin, City of 2,000 6141 | sea48 | 44349 | 5349 | sy | 4 ¥ Co ./ 24 £¢ /1 lineva ls $92.00 | $92.00
20 |Englewood, City of 1,200 $67.00 $70.35 $47.86 $57.86 $60.36 $85.00 $85.00
21 |Farmersville, Village of 150 $67.00 $70.35 $44.91 $54.91 $60.03 e X MN \\ w\$ ,®D
22 |Gahanna, City of 2,800 $61.41 $64.48 $42.84 $52.84 $69.99 Rl o $90.00 $50.00
23 |Genoa Township 400 $60.06 $63.06 $42.73 $52.73 $71.70
24 |Germantown, City of 400 $67.00 $70.35 | $45.83 $55.83 $59.12 $80.00 $80.00
25 |German Township 300 $67.00 $70.35 $45.46 $55.46 $59.12
26 |Gilead Township (Morrow County) 200 $67.00 $70.35 $42.49 $52.49 $57.46
27 |Glendale, Village of 300 $62.34 $65.46 $58.74 $68.74 $53.52 : ity e
28 |Goshen Township 400 $71.78 $75.37 $62.77 572097 $55.37 | $65.81 $67.78 $65.36 $66.36
29 |Grandview Heights, City of 750 $61.41 $64.48 $43.32 $53.32 $69.75 $65.81 $67.78 $63.55 $64.55 $90.00 $20.00
30 |Greater Dayton RTA 100 $67.00 $70.35 | $48.29 $58.29 $60.79 $63.27 $65.17 $68.79 $69.79
31 |(Greene County Engineer 7,500 $66.44 $69.76 $46.20 $56.20 $59.58 $61.77 $63.62 $67.29 $68.29 $85.00 $85.00
32 |Hamilton, City of 3,000 $75.00 $78.75 $58.77 $68.77 $53.52 $61.77 $63.62 $61.32 $62.32 $80.00 $80.00

Page 1




SWOP4G 2020/2021 ROCK SALT BID 20-009SWOP4G TABULATION

**N/B = No Bid Yellow Highlight designates "Low Bid"
o —— st wmmowmock | owon | coMisummus| DERONSALT | oggngurie | ORI

33 [Harlem Township 250 $60.06 $63.06 $44.39 $54.39 $71.70 $68.73 $70.79 $53.83 $54.83

34 |Harrison Township (Montgomery County) 1,000 $67.00 $70.35 $47.25 §57.25 $61.58 $63.27 $65.17 $67.29 $68.29 $82.00 $82.00
35 |Hilliard, City of 1,500 $67.00 $70.35 $44.90 $54.90 $69.99 $65.81 $67.78 $61.90 $62.90 $90.00 $90.00
36 |Huber Heights, City of 3,000 $67.00 $70.35 $46.98 $56.98 $60.36 $61.77 $63.62 $68.22 $69.22 $85.00 $85.00
37 |Indian Hill, Village of 2,500 $62.34 $65.46 $58.49 $68.49 $54.29 $65.81 $67.78 $62.35 = $63.35 $80.00 $80.00
38 [Jackson Township 150 $67.00 $70.35 $46.21 $56.21 $60.03 $63.27 $65.17 $67.76 $68.76

39 |Jefferson Township 500 $67.00 $70.35 $47.28 $57.28 $60.79 $63.27 $65.17 $67.03 $68.03

40 |Kettering, City of 5,500 $67.00 $70.35 $46.80 $56.80 $58.79 $61.77 $63.62 $66.85 $67.85 $85.00 $85.00
41 |Mad River Local Schools 110 $67.00 $70.35 $47.73 $57.73 $62.36 $63.27 $65.17 $68.18 $69.18

42 |Mason, City of 5,000 $71.93 $75.53 $47.22 $57.22 $54.60 $61.77 $63.62 $62.57 $63.57 $80.00 $80.00
43 [Miami County Engineers Office 5,000 $48.84 $58.84 $67.70 561.77 $63.62 569.86 §70.86 $85.00 $85.00
44 |Miami Township (Clermont County) 2,000 $75.42 $79.19 $61.52 $71.42 $54.29 $65.81 $67.78 $62.67 $63.67 $85.00 $85.00
45 [Miami Township (Montgomery County) 3,000 $67.00 $70.35 $45.61 $55.61 $57.12 $61.77 $63.62 $65.13 $66.13 $85.00 $85.00
46 |Miamisburg, City of 3,500 $67.00 $70.35 $55.99 $57.12 $61.77 $63.62 $65.13 $66.13 $85.00 $85.00
47 |Middletown, City of 4,500 $72.15 $75.76 $71.12 $55.81 $61.77 $63.62 $63.36 $64.36 $85.00 $85.00
48 |Milford, City of 400 $75.62 mwm.wo ST $54.29 T $65.81 mmuuum $64.67 $65.67 | e ;
49 |Monroe, City of 3,000 $75.00 $78.75 $70.88 $55.37 S61.77 mmw.mm‘ 562.88 $63.88 $85.00 $85.00
50 |Montgomery County Engineer's Office 10,000 $67.00 $70.35 $55.22 $58.79 $61.77 $63.62 $67.75 $68.75 $85.00 $85.00
51 |Montgomery County Parks 100 $67.00 $70.35 $50.60 $60.60 $61.58 $63.27 $65.17 $68.71 $69.71

52 [Moraine, City of 1,500 $67.00 $70.35 $47.05 $57.05 $58.79 $61.77 $63.62 $65.85 $66.85 $85.00 $85.00
53 |Mount Gilead, Village 100 $66.09 $69.39 $42.68 552.68 $57.46 $68.73 $70.79 $54.07 $55.07

54 |[New Albany, City of 200 $61.41 $64.48 $48.29 $58.29 $71.70 $65.81 $67.78 $63.26 $64.26

55 |New Carlisle, City of 300 $66.16 $69.74 $45.11 $55.11 $66.92 $63.27 $65.17 $66.85 $67.85

56 |New Jasper Township 300 $66.44 $69.76 $46.17 $56.17 $61.58 $63.27 $65.17 $69.29 $70.29

57 |Oakwood, City of 800 $67.00 $70.35 $44.98 wma.wm 560.79 $63.27 $65.17 $67.70 $68.70 $85.00 $85.00
58 |Obetz, Village of 400 $61.41 $64.48 $45.60 $55.46 $67.96 $65.81 $67.78 $64.30 $65.30

59 |Perry Township (Franklin County) 200 $61.41 $64.48 $48.33 $58.33 $71.70 $65.81 $67.78 $62.61 $63.61

60 [Pierce Township 1,000 $75.61 $79.39 $48.19 $58.19 $54.29 $65.81 $67.78 $61.33 $62.33 $80.00 $80.00
61 [Piqua, City of 2,500 $48.32 $58.32 $69.60 $61.77 $63.62 $71.73 $72.73 $90.00 $90.00
62 |Powell, City of 1,000 $60.06 $63.06 $42.14 $52.14 $71.70 $68.73 $70.79 $51.40 $52.40 $85.00 $85.00
63 |Riverside, City of 1,500 $67.00 $70.35 $547.17 $57.17 $60.36 $61.77 $63.62 $66.18 $67.18 $85.00 $85.00
64 |Sharonville, City of 1,500 $62.35 $65.46 $57.77 $67.77 $53.52 $61.77 $63.62 $61.33 ‘mmM\ $80.00 $80.00

65 |Sidney, City of 1,200 $71.00 $74.55 $47.33 557,33 $65.70 $63.27 $65.17 $73.41 $74.41 $90.00 $90.00

Page 2




SWOP4G 2020/2021 ROCK SALT BID 20-009SWOP4G TABULATION

**N/B = No Bid Yellow Highlight designates "Low Bid"

i ot ) wmowmooc | emon | courmsommcs | oemomant | ooy s | 4K FERTIIZER
66 |St. Bernard, Village of 600 $62.34 $65.46 658.42 $68.42 $53.25 $65.81 $67.78 S61.76 $62.76 $80.00 $80.00
67 |[Stonelick Township 300 $75.49 $79.26 $62.41 $72.41 554.77 $65.81 $67.78 $64.65 $65.65
68 |Sugarcreek Township 1,000 $66.16 $69.47 $46.52 $56.52 $58.79 $63.27 $65.17 $66.70 $67.70 $85.00 $85.00
69 |Tate Township (Clermont County) 150 $75.56 $79.34 $63.55 $73.55 $55.94 $65.81 $67.78 $65.36 $66.36
70 |Trenton, City of 500 $82.30 $86.42 $61.33 $71.33 $54,60 $63.27 $65.17 $64.02 $65.02 $85.00 $85.00
71 |Trotwood, City of 2,000 $67.00 $70.35 $47.69 $57.69 $59.58 $61.77 $63.62 $67.75 $68.75 $85.00 $85.00
72 |Union Township Trustees 2,000 $64.39 $67.61 $58.47 $68.47 §54.29 $65.81 $67.78 $61.16 562.16 $80.00 $80.00
73 |Union, City of 600 $67.00 $70.35 $48.60 558.60 il $62.36 $63.27 $65.17 $69.71 $70.71 $80.00 $80.00
74 |Vandalia, City of 2,000 $67.00 $70.35 mbm.m..m. ..... 656.82 $60.36 $61.77 $63.62 $67.75 $68.75 $87.00 $87.00
75 [Washington Township 2,000 $67.00 $70.35 $45.91 $55.91 $58.03 $61.77 $63.62 $65.85 $66.85 $85.00 $85.00
76 |Washington Township (Clermont County) 80 $78.86 $82.80 $63.45 $73.45 $55.54 $65.81 $67.78 $64.88 565.88 ]

77 |West Carrollton, City of 750 $67.00 $70.35 $44.75 $54.75 : $60.03 $63.27 $65.17 $66.85 $67.85 $85.00 $85.00
78 |West Jefferson, Village of 400 $64.92 $68.17 543.22 $53.22 $69.99 $63.27 $65.17 $66.15 $67.15
79 |West Milton, Municipality of 300 548.23 $58.23 $66.09 $63.27 $65.17 $71.19 $72.19
80 |Whitehall, City of 5,000 $61.41 $64.48 $46.66 $56.66 $69.75 $65.81 $67.78 562,55 $63.55 $90.00 $90.00
81 |Williamsburg Township 125 $75.28 $79.04 $63.91 $73.91 m.m.m.ﬁ. $65.81 $67.78 $65.36 ; mmmmm
83 [Worthington, City of 1,500 S61.41 564.48 $47.32 $57.32 $69.99 $65.81 $67.78 $62.55 $63.55 $90.00 $90.00
82 [Wright-Patterson AFB 2,100 $66.44 $69.76 $69.44 $79.44 $61.77 $63.62 : $67.75 $68.75 $85.00 $85.00
84 |Xenia, City of 1,500 $66.44 $69.76 Mbm.wnm > $55.98 $59.58 $61.77 $63.62 $67.29 $68.29 $82.00 $82.00
85 |Xenia Township Board of Trustees 700 $66.44 $69.76 $46.23 $56.23 $61.58 $63.27 $65.17 $68.29 $69.29 $82.00 $82.00
86 |Village of Yellow Springs 200 $66.44 $69.76 $47.13 $57.13 $63.09 $63.27 $65.17 $70.71 $71.71

Page 3




